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Default_Set
PowerLED

IRCUTB
IRCUTA

X_CAP0_D3
X_CAP0_D5

X_CAP0_CLK

X_CAP0_D6
X_CAP0_D7
X_CAP0_D1
X_CAP0_D4

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

X_CAP0_D2
X_CAP0_D0

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

X_CAP0_D[0..7]

X_CAP0_CLK

PowerLED

Default_Set

UART0_TX
UART0_RX

UART0_TX
UART0_RX

IRCUTA
IRCUTB

X_CAP1_D[4..7]

X_CAP0_HS
X_CAP0_VS

X_CAP0_HS

IRCUTB
IRCUTA

X_CAP0_D3
X_CAP0_D5

X_CAP0_CLK

X_CAP0_D6
X_CAP0_D7
X_CAP0_D1
X_CAP0_D4

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

X_CAP0_D2
X_CAP0_D0

GND
X_CAP0_VS

GND

GND
GND

X_CAP1_D7
X_CAP1_D6
X_CAP1_D5
X_CAP1_D4

3V3

3V3

5V
5V

12V
3V3

5V 5V

12V
12V

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

X_CAP0_D[0..7]

X_CAP0_CLK

PowerLED

Default_Set

UART0_RX
UART0_TX

IRCUTA
IRCUTB

X_CAP1_D[4..7]

X_CAP0_HS
X_CAP0_VS

Y0

HS

CLK

Y6

Y1

VS

Y4

C7

C3

C1

C4

C6

C0

Y2

C5

Y7

C2

BT601 16

Y5

Y3

CAP0_D7

CAP0_D3
CAP0_D4
CAP0_D5
CAP0_D6

CAP0_D0
CAP0_D1
CAP0_D2

CAP1_D2

CAP1_D4

CAP1_D6

CAP1_D3

CAP1_D0
CAP1_D1

CAP1_D5

CAP1_D7

CAP1_CLK

Bayer 12

D9
D10
D11

D4
D5
D6
D7
D8

D0
D1
D2
D3

Bayer 10

D9
D8
D7
D6

D0

D3
D2

D5
D4

D1

Bayer 8
+BT656 BT656 x2

D0_7

D0_1

D0_6

D1_1
D1_0

D0_3

D0_0

D1_3

D1_6
D1_7

D1_4

D0_4

CLK1

D1_5

D0_2

D0_5

D1_2

D2

D7

D0

D5

D1

D4
D3

D6

BT601
+BT656

D601_2

D601_4
D601_3

D601_7

D601_5
D601_6

D601_1
D601_0

BT1120

Y3
Y2

Y7
Y6

Y1

Y4

Y0

Y5

C6

C0

C5

C2

C7

C3

C1

C4

601_CLKCLK CLK CLKCLK0CLKCAP0_CLK

HS
CAP0_VS VS

HS 601_HS
601_VSVS

CAP0_HS HS
VS

D656_2

D656_4

656_CLK

D656_3

D656_7

D656_0

D656_5
D656_6

D656_1

656_CLK

D656_6
D656_5

D656_3

D656_1

D656_4

D656_0

D656_2

D656_7

R44

1K

R44

1K

J9

4X1

J9

4X1

1
2
3
4

K1 TS-1112EMK1 TS-1112EM

C118

22uF/10V

C118

22uF/10V

J12

FPC24P-0MM5-B-LOCK

J12

FPC24P-0MM5-B-LOCK
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2
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C119

22uF/10V
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22uF/10V

R46

47K

R46

47K

D2
LED
D2
LED

J10

FPC34P-0MM5-B-LOCK

J10
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R45 4K7R45 4K7
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LINE_OUT

SPK_OUTN
SPK_OUTP

LINE_OUT

IO_DO
IO_INPUT

SPK_OUTP

SPK_OUTN

IO_DO

IO_OUTPUT

IO_INPUT

12V

3V3

1V8

1V0

12V

12V

3V3

ALIVE_3V3

12V

12V12V 12V

5V

12V

3V3

3V3

3V3

12V

SPK_OUTN
SPK_OUTP

IO_OUTPUT

IO_DO

IO_INPUT

PMU(ALIVE Domain) Power
Close to GM8126

Vout = 0.8*(1+R1/R2)

CAP_SMD_8X10MM5CAP_SMD_8X10MM5

Vout = 0.8*(1+R1/R2)

Active HIGH

Active HIGH

C38

10nF

C38

10nF

R8

19.6K/1%

R8

19.6K/1%

D5

B230LA/B240A

D5

B230LA/B240A

C2

10uF/25V

C2

10uF/25V

T2T2

C39

10nF

C39

10nF

C104

22uF/10V

C104

22uF/10V

C45

22uF/10V

C45

22uF/10V

R13

102K/1%

R13

102K/1%

R52

47K

R52

47K

R48 100RR48 100R

C32

0.1uF

C32

0.1uF

C37

10uF/25V

C37

10uF/25V
C51

22uF/10V

C51

22uF/10V

R56

10K

R56

10K

J1

CON2

J1

CON2

C11

0.01uF

C11

0.01uF

L7
2.2uH/GS32
L7
2.2uH/GS32

U1

RT8259/MP2359

U1

RT8259/MP2359

G
N

D
2

EN4 FB 3

SW 6

VIN5 BST 1

C35

0.01uF

C35

0.01uF

R50

19.6K/1%

R50
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D1

B230LA/B240A

D1
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U7

RT8259/MP2359

U7
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G
N

D
2

EN4 FB 3

SW 6

VIN5 BST 1

C31

47uF/10V

C31

47uF/10V

D3

B230LA/B240A

D3

B230LA/B240A

T1T1

C55

22uF/10V

C55

22uF/10V

R4

10K

R4

10K

BT1

MS614S

BT1

MS614S

T3T3

C36

22uF/10V

C36

22uF/10V

R51

4.99K/1%

R51

4.99K/1%

R3

47K

R3

47K

C1

10nF

C1

10nF

+
C40

470uF/16V

+
C40

470uF/16V

R47

47K

R47

47K

R7

19.6K/1%

R7

19.6K/1%

D4

B230LA/B240A

D4

B230LA/B240A

M1

Mounting Hole

M1

Mounting Hole

1

R55 1KR55 1K

L2
2.2uH/GS32
L2
2.2uH/GS32

R6

24.3K/1%

R6

24.3K/1%

R49

47K

R49

47K

M2

Mounting Hole

M2

Mounting Hole

1

C42

0.1uF
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0.1uF

J5

DIP8_2MM0
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DIP8_2MM0

1 1
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6 6
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10UF/6V

C48
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R1
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U6

RT8259/MP2359
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G
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D
2
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VIN5 BST 1
C29

10nF
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10nF C10
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C70
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L6
2.2uH/GS32
L6
2.2uH/GS32

R2

62K/1%

R2

62K/1%

R5

1K
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+
C34

470uF/16V

+
C34

470uF/16V

C3

22uF/10V

C3

22uF/10V

T4T4

C47

10uF/25V

C47

10uF/25V

C33

220P

C33

220P

C105

22uF/10V
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22uF/10V

L5
2.2uH/GS32
L5
2.2uH/GS32

C30

0.1uF

C30

0.1uF

C78

22uF/10V

C78

22uF/10V
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U2

PS2701-1
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,6

0@
10

0M
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SW 6

VIN5 BST 1
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SPI_FS0

SPI_TXD

SPI_TXD

SPI_HOLDn
SPI_SCLK

SPI_FS0

SPI_WPn
SPI_RXD

SPI_WPnSPI_HOLDn

X_SPI_RXD

SPI_SCLK

SPI_RXDX_SPI_RXD

3V33V33V3

SPI_FS0
SPI_SCLK
SPI_TXD

X_SPI_RXD

Closed to connector/SPI Flash

C117

0.1uF

C117

0.1uF

R66

10K

R66

10K
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25Q64CVS1G
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CS1
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WP3

GND4 DI 5
CLK 6

HOLD 7
VCC 8
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DDR_DQ15

DDR_DQSn1
DDR_DQS1

XDDR2_DQS0

DDR_DQM1

XDDR2_DQSB0

DDR_CLK
DDR_CLKn

DDR_A13

XDDR2_DQS1
XDDR2_DQSB1

DDR_DQ6XDDR2_DQ6

DDR_DQ7XDDR2_DQ7

DDR_DQ10XDDR2_DQ10

XDDR2_DQ11 DDR_DQ11

DDR_DQ8XDDR2_DQ8
DDR_DQ15XDDR2_DQ15

DDR_DQ13XDDR2_DQ13

DDR_DQ4XDDR2_DQ4

DDR_DQ12XDDR2_DQ12

DDR_DQ3XDDR2_DQ3

DDR_DQ1XDDR2_DQ1
DDR_DQM0XDDR2_DQM0

XDDR2_DQM1 DDR_DQM1
XDDR2_DQ14 DDR_DQ14

DDR_VREF

XDDR2_WEB DDR_WEn

XDDR2_ADDR8 DDR_A8

XDDR2_ADDR11 DDR_A11

XDDR2_CKE DDR_CKE

XDDR2_ADDR6 DDR_A6

DDR_CLK
DDR_CLKn

XDDR2_ADDR4 DDR_A4

DDR_ODT
DDR_CKE

DDR_RASn

XDDR2_CSB DDR_CSn

DDR_CASn

DDR_WEn

XDDR2_CASB DDR_CASn

XDDR2_RASB DDR_RASn

DDR_A0

DDR_CSn

DDR_A1
DDR_A2

XDDR2_CKB

XDDR2_ODT DDR_ODT

DDR_A4
DDR_A3

XDDR2_CK

DDR_A6
DDR_A5

XDDR2_ADDR0 DDR_A0

DDR_A8
DDR_A7

XDDR2_ADDR2 DDR_A2

DDR_A11

DDR_A9
DDR_A10

DDR_BA0

XDDR2_ADDR12 DDR_A12
XDDR2_ADDR9 DDR_A9

DDR_A12

DDR_BA1

XDDR2_ADDR3 DDR_A3

XDDR2_ADDR7 DDR_A7

DDR_BA2
XDDR2_ADDR5 DDR_A5
XDDR2_ADDR10 DDR_A10

XDDR2_BA1 DDR_BA1

XDDR2_ADDR1 DDR_A1
XDDR2_BA2 DDR_BA2

XDDR2_BA0 DDR_BA0

DDR_DQ1
DDR_DQ0

DDR_DQ2
DDR_DQ3
DDR_DQ4

DDR_CLK

DDR_CLKn

DDR_DQ5

DDR_DQ9XDDR2_DQ9

DDR_DQS0
DDR_DQ6

DDR_DQS1

DDR_DQSn0

DDR_DQSn1

DDR_DQ7
DDR_DQS0
DDR_DQSn0

DDR_DQ8
DDR_DQ9

DDR_DQM0

XDDR2_DQ5 DDR_DQ5

DDR_DQ10

DDR_A13XDDR2_ADDR13

DDR_DQ11
DDR_DQ12

XDDR2_DQ2 DDR_DQ2

DDR_DQ13
DDR_DQ14

XDDR2_DQ0 DDR_DQ0

DDR_VREF

XDDR2_WEB

XDDR2_CKB

XDDR2_RASB

XDDR2_ADDR[0..13]

XDDR2_CK

XDDR2_BA[0..2]

XDDR2_CKE

XDDR2_CASB

XDDR2_DQ[0..15]

XDDR2_CSB

XDDR2_DQS[0..1]

XDDR2_DQSB[0..1]

XDDR2_DQM[0..1]

XDDR2_ODT

1V8

1V8

1V8

1V8

1V8

XDDR2_ADDR[0..13]

XDDR2_BA[0..2]

XDDR2_CK
XDDR2_CKB
XDDR2_CKE
XDDR2_CSB
XDDR2_WEB
XDDR2_RASB
XDDR2_CASB

XDDR2_DQ[0..15]

XDDR2_DQS[0..1]

XDDR2_DQSB[0..1]

XDDR2_DQM[0..1]

XDDR2_ODT

≠12mils

Differential Trace Impedance 100 ohms

DDR2-DRAM

5mils

Signal-End Trace Impedance 50 ohms

5mils

5mils

≠12mils

≠20mils

≠20mils

10mils

5mils

≠12mils

Winbond
W971GG6JB-25

K4T1G164QE-HCE7

V59C1G01168QBJ25A
ProMOS

Samsung
1Gb

Nanya
NT5TU64M16DG-AC

1Gb

1Gb

1Gb

Hynix
HY5PS1G1631C 1Gb

V59C1G01808QBJ25A

x16

x16

x16

x16

x16
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10UF/6V

C53

10UF/6V

C41

0.01uF

C41

0.01uF

R15 22RR15 22R

C52

0.01uF

C52

0.01uF

R16 22RR16 22R

C58

0.1uF

C58

0.1uF

C43

1uF
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1uF

U3

K4T1G164QE-HCE7,FBGA84

U3

K4T1G164QE-HCE7,FBGA84

VDD1 A1

NC1 A2

VSS1 A3

VSSQ2 B2

UDQSA8

VDDQ1 A9

LDQ0G8

LDQ1G2

LDQ2H7

LDQ3H3

LDQ4H1

LDQ5H9

LDQ6F1

LDQ7F9

UDQ0C8

UDQ1C2

UDQ2D7

UDQ3D3

UDQ4D1

UDQ5D9

UDQ6B1

UDQ7B9

NC2 E2

BA2 L1

NC3 R3

NC4 R7

UDQSB7

UDMB3

VSSQ4 D2
VSSQ3 B8

VSSQ1 A7

VSSQ6 E7

VSSQ7 F2

VSSQ8 F8

VSSQ5 D8

VSSQ9 H2

VSSQ10 H8

VDDQ2 C1

VDDQ3 C3

VDDQ4 C7

VDDQ5 C9

VDDQ6 E9

VDDQ8 G3

VDDQ9 G7

VDDQ7 G1

VDDQ10 G9

VDDL J1
VSSDL J7

VDD2 E1

VDD3 R1

VDD4 J9

VDD5 M9

VSS2 E3

VSS3 J3

VSS5 P9
VSS4 N1

NC5 R8

LDQSF7

LDQSE8

LDMF3

VREFJ2

CKJ8

CKnK8

ODTK9

CKEK2

WEK3

RASK7

CSL8
CASL7

A1M3

A2M7

A3N2

A4N8

A8P8
A7P2

A5N3

A6N7

A9P3

A12R2
A11P7
A10M2

A0M8

BA0 L2

BA1 L3

R11 22RR11 22R

C49

0.1uF

C49

0.1uF

R12 22RR12 22R

R18 22RR18 22R

C46

0.1uF

C46

0.1uF

C50

0.1uF

C50

0.1uF

R17 22RR17 22R

R10

100R

R10

100R

C72

0.1uF

C72

0.1uF

R54

1K/1%

R54

1K/1%

C44

0.1uF

C44

0.1uF

R53 1K/1%R53 1K/1%

C54

1uF
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1uF

C73

0.1uF
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0.1uF
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0.1uF
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0.1uF
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0.1uF
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0.1uF
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UART0_TX
UART0_RX

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

X_I2S_RXD

OTG_DM

VCM

OTG_RREF

X_I2C_SDA

UART0_RX

ICE_TRSTn

X_I2C_SCL

OTG_RREF

X_I2S_FS

VCM

UART0_TX

I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL

MAC_RSET

VCC33A

MAC_RXIP
MAC_RXIN
MAC_TXOP
MAC_TXON

CRYO_RTC

CRYO_MAIN

CRYI_MAIN

X_SPI_FS0
X_SPI_FS1

ICE_TRSTn

MAC_LINK

X_SPI_FS1
X_SPI_FS0

OTG_DP
OTG_DM

CRYI_RTC

MIC_IN

X_I2S_FS
X_I2S_RXD

IRCUTA

OTG_DP

CRYO_RTC
CRYI_RTC

SYS_WAKEUP

CRYI_MAIN
CRYO_MAIN

MAC_RSET

MAC_TXON
MAC_RXIP
MAC_RXIN

MAC_TXOP

MIC_IN

Default_Set

SYS_WAKEUP

SPK_OUTP

SPK_OUTN
SPK_OUTP

ADC0

IRCUTA
IRCUTB

IRCUTB

IR_ON

PowerWLAN

ADC0

MAC_LINK

Default_Set

GPIO_0[7]UART1_SOUT
GPIO_0[6]UART1_SIN

GPIO_0[7]UART1_SOUT

GPIO_0[6]UART1_SIN

LS_IN

PowerWLAN

LS_IN

IO_OUTPUT

IO_INPUT

OTG_DM
OTG_DP

I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL

IO_INPUT
IO_OUTPUT

VCCA_MACVCCA_USB

3V3

2V5VDDA_PLL

GNDA_MAC

VCC33A

3V3

GNDA_PLL

3V3

1V0

GND33A_Audio

GND33A_AudioGNDA_MAC

3V3 3V3_REG

VCC33A
GND33A_Audio

2V5
3V3_REG

3V3

VCCA_USB

GNDA_PLL
VDDA_PLL

ALIVE_3V3

GNDA_MAC

VCCA_MAC

3V3

3V3_WLAN

VCC33A_SPK

VCC33A_SPK

GND33A_SPK

3V3

3V3 3V3_WLAN3V3

3V3_WLAN

UART0_RX
UART0_TX

I2C_SCL
I2C_SDA

MAC_RXIP
MAC_RXIN

MAC_TXOP
MAC_TXON

X_SPI_FS1
X_SPI_FS0

MIC_IN

Default_Set

SPK_OUTN
SPK_OUTP

IRCUTA
IRCUTB

IR_ON

ADC0

LS_IN

IO_OUTPUT

IO_INPUT

MACUSB
PLL

I2C

Close to GM8126

REG

RTC

Main

400MHz

JP7 EDP_FDXLED

1

JP7 INT_PU
JP1 INT_PU

JP0 X_SPI_FS0

Function
0(ON)

Enable
0(ON)

1

1

Function

JP0 INT_PU

0(ON)

Normal

Function

800MHz (Default)

Update

JP1 X_SPI_FS1
Disable (Default)

Pll1 setting:

Pll32k dis

Firmware update:

FA626 ICE

GPIO_0[7]UART1_SOUT
GPIO_0[6]UART1_SIN

GPIO_0[20]
GPIO_0[19]

GPIO_2[13]/MAC_SPD

Firmware update

GPIO_0[27]ICE_TMS

GPIO_0[29]ICE_TDI

GPIO_0[30]ICE_TCK

GPIO_0[22]X_I2S_TXD

GPIO_0[1]PWM1
GPIO_0[0]PWM0

GPIO_0[21]X_I2S_SCLK

GPIO_0[28]ICE_TDO

Audio

ADC1

Audio

GPIO_0[3]PWM3
GPIO_0[2]PWM2

GPIO_0[9]UART1_SOUT

J8

SIP_2

J8

SIP_2

C115

10UF/6V

C115

10UF/6V

L101A,60@100M L101A,60@100M

C15

0.1uF

C15

0.1uF

C116

10UF/6V

C116

10UF/6V

C60

0.01uF

C60

0.01uF

R27 22RR27 22R

Y1

32.768KHz

Y1

32.768KHz

12

R64

10K

R64

10K

J3
4PIN_1.0MM_SMT
J3
4PIN_1.0MM_SMT

1
2
3
4

6
5

C111

10UF/6V

C111

10UF/6V

C9

22pF

C9

22pF

R9

10K
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